
Office of Purchasing and Supply Services 
Facilities Administration Building 

13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

301-952-6560 Fax: 301-952-6605 

PGCPS 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 

June 5, 2019 

TJ Distributors, Inc. 
2220 Commerce Road, Unit 5 
Forest Hill, MD 21050 
Phone: 410.638.6358 
Fax: 410.638.6359 
Contact: Jason Dinan 
Email: jasonC~}&tidistributors.com  

Buyer: Rochandra Lomax-Cook 
Phone: 301.952. 6568 
Email: rochandra.lomaxcook@pgcps.org  

SUBJECT: Stephen Decatur Middle School Contract IFB 044-15: Inspection, Repair, Replace and Renovation 
Services for Spectator Seating — Building Services 

TJ Distributors, Inc. has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with the above-mentioned 
contract and the quote dated April 12, 2019. This contract sets-forth the terms and conditions and is provided for your 
review and acceptance. Any changes or additions made by your company must first be accepted by the Purchasing 
Division before the contract is valid. 

The intent of this contract is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and/or services at the 
lowest cost. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department to be a "Non-
Exclusive" use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular 
Brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase any item/items listed in the price 
schedule submitted. 

Until the contract is signed by TJ Distributors, Inc. and the BOARD, authorization for commence to service sites on 
behalf of the contract is forbidden. Please sign below and return all documents to the PURCHASING OFFICE within 
Ten (10) business days. Failure to sign the contract award and return all required documents within the specified time, 
shall rule your offer null and void and, therefore, award shall be made to the next low responsive bidder. 

PERFORMANCE/PAYMENT BOND (N/A) 
If required the successful Respondents shall submit a performance bond, Cashier's or Certified Check in the amount of 
one hundred percent (100%) as determined by the BOARD and specified in the IFB, of all phases of the contract to ensure 
the satisfactory completion of the work for which a contract or purchase order is awarded that exceed $100K. (Comar 
21.06.07.03) The Board reserves the right to request performance bond for amount under or over $1000.00. The 
performance bond shall be submitted with the return of the signed contract award WITHIN TEN (10) BUSINESS DAYS. 

CONTRACT TERM 
The term of the contract will be from date of award until project completion. 



TJ Distributors, Inc. 	 Notice of Award 	 Page 2 
IFB 044-15 

CONTRACT AWARD ESTIMATED AMOUNT  
The estimated amount of award is: 	 $86,039.07 

THIS NOTICE OF AWARD IS NOT AN ORDER TO COMMENCE SERVICE/WORK OR TO MAKE 
DELIVERIES at this time. Commence service/work/deliveries only after receipt of a purchase order(s) signed by the 
Purchasing Agent. 

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS placed throughout the terms of the contract will require delivery/service in accordance with 
the offered time(s). 

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES/FAILURE TO PERFORM WORK 
The successful Awardee accepts this contract with the understanding that should they fail to complete the work in an 
acceptable manner and in the time stated, shall be subject to the payment of liquidated damages as stated in the solicitation 
documents. 

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS  
The contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of appropriations available to the BOARD for the purchase of 
such articles. The obligation of the BOARD on all contracts, including those which envision funding through current and 
successive fiscal years, shall be contingent upon actual Board appropriations for the fiscal year(s) involved. 

This notice of award, plus the solicitation, your offer and any pertinent documents will constitute the entire contract after 
acceptance by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer to the Notice of Award for all applicable terms and conditions. 

FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS 
Employees Having Direct Contact with and/or Uncontrolled Access to Students:  

A. Any and all current and future employees of the Vendor who have direct contact with students must have 
a fingerprinting criminal background check conducted by the Maryland Criminal Justice Information 
System (CJIS) and the FBI, a Child Protective Services clearance conducted by the Prince George's 
County Department of Social Services, and complete the SafeSchools training module — Prince George's 
County Child Abuse: Mandatory Reporting and any other required training as appropriate. 

B. All background checks must be completed 15 business days prior to beginning work in and around 
PGCPS property or engaging in any authorized activities involved PGCPS students. The background 
checks must be completed by the Fingerprinting Office in the Sasscer Administrative Building or by the 
PGCPS satellite fingerprinting offices located in Prince George's County. No person may begin working 
in PGCPS until 15 days after completing the background clearance process (fingerprint and CPS) and 
required online training through SafeSchools. 

C. Prior to initiating any work at a school building, current and future employees, contractors, 
subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff, consultants and instructors of the Vendor 
must sign in and sign out via the Raptor Visitor Management System, which requires a copy of their 
government issued identification. 

Restrictions on Employee Assignments:  
Vendors are prohibited from assigning the following persons from working at a PGCPS location: 

A. Registered sex offenders (Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure Article Section 11-722) 

B. Individuals convicted of a crime involving third or fourth degree sexual offence under sections 3 -3 07 or 
3-308 of the Criminal Law Article; child sexual abuse under Section 3-602 of the Criminal Law Article; a 



TJ Distributors, Inc. 	 Notice of Award 	 Page 3 
IFB 044-15 

crime of violence as defined in Section 14-101 of the Criminal law Article; or comparable offenses in 
another state. (Annotated Code of Maryland, Education Article Section 6-113) 

C. 	Individuals identified as an alleged abuse or neglect or following completion of a Child Protective 
Services investigation with a finding of "indicated" child abuse or neglect. 

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS 

1. 	GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A. 	It is the responsibility of the Vendor to make certain that its employees, contractors, subcontractors, 
agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff, consultants and any instructors meet the background 
check and training requirements specified below. 

B. 	The Vendor agrees to provide the designated PGCPS representative with a list of all current 
employees and an immediate update of changes in personnel, employees, contractors, 
subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff and any instructors. All 
correspondence should include the following information as applicable: 

i. title of the project 
ii. school/office 

iii. solicitation number 
iv. contract number; and 
V. 	PGCPS representative/project manager 

C. 	An Executed Contract will not be issued by the PGCPS Purchasing Department until proof has been 
provided that the background check and training requirements below have been completed 15 days 
following the issuance of Notice of Award. 

Compliance with laws 

Vendors shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations 
applicable to the services to be rendered under this Contract. Vendor's violation of any of these laws, 
statutes, ordinances, rules or regulations constitutes a breach of this Contract and entitles the Board to 
terminate this Contract immediately upon delivery of written notice of termination to Vendor. 

INSURANCE  
A Certificate of Insurance, made in favor of the Board of Education of Prince George's County, Upper Marlboro, 
Maryland 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICE with the returned signed NOTICE OF AWARD 
within ten (10) business days. The certificate should reference the Solicitation Number as shown herein. It will be the 
responsibility of the contractor to ensure that a current Certificate of Insurance is on file in the Purchasing Office during 
the entire period of the contract. 

This notice of award, plus the solicitation and any pertinent documents will constitute the entire contract after acceptance 
by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer to the Notice of Award for all applicable terms and conditions. 



FOR THE FIRM: 	 FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

June 5, 2019 
DATE 	SIGNfURE SIGNATURE GATE 

Tom Dinan, Jr. 

 

Johnna Smarr 

   

   

tn. 

SIGN,kTUR B 

Mark Fossctt 

DATE 

TJ Distributors, Inc. 	 Notice of Award 
	

Page 4 
IFB 044-15 

ACCEPTED BY: 

NAME 	 NAME: 

President 	Acting Director, Purchasing & Supply Services 
TITLE TITLE 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

NAME: 

Associate Superintendent for Supporting Services 
TITLE 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

Barry Stanton 
NAME: 

Chief Operating Officer 
TITLE 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

TJ Distributors, Inc 
FIRM 



TJ Distributors, Inc. 	 Notice of Award 	 Page 5 
IFB 044-15 

GIiI Tf~. , f1 VLF' 

5a1es, H&vlee & Inalattatton o[ 5peclato-rSenttng Athletic,  Fqulpmeat 
$crvlr~S kiarylan4 Ylrgin3a, LTeLslvaR & 1~1it6ltbigtot5 f3C 

Tt,; 	Dave (Tour 	 Data; 	4112A9 
Print: O'KIrgt<"t-1CanigyPkiblivSClrnAs 	 Troan; FosaaLtiono 

-. REVISION # 1 — 
ltr_ 	Siepkedt thx;ulur Middle SChoot 

Ilettpwul per I'GCFS 1FB 044-15. Iospectloo, Repair, Repinea and 
It0113latl0u ,SWL'ker for SpeCiatar Stalling fit Warlalta UC411116na 
Iteplaeeruent  GymBleaelrars 	  

We we lslea ud W nft'ur pja pule. ing fait tlw dollvety and installation of the n,Ilowingt 

Olrtleu 82 =Roplatvturvit-Bleaebers fblidth of Cou tMuccd AZ'-IM 	101tlt F U4_039,07 
(4) 	D yr4s ofHmsay Seaal;rtS Conipnny, model Maxaru26, wail ntt pl _ ii, (olowrginN hlcighc~ hwik 

sues as follow31- 
Btml: A is 66'-6" long by 7 rows WP.lr 
Bork R is ZA'41" longs by 7 Inw's high 

11onk C 6'431  0' log 1*- 7 no»w Will 
Bahl: D Lr 17'-tr" long by y raws hlgh 

Tbeabove bleacbera nave the..  following fcatuns; 
Integral power e2eYatiou 
RCCeYOrnble ADA sealiiL apacas 
Inten=diuto nisle sluts 
Binged front niflc-Mops 

-Solf-storhig uisle roils 
- 3ctf-sloring; curt rails 
- 9-5111" tope rinc 
- 22" row spncing 
- 5f13" thick plywucd dmking with polyumilrant, utinting; 
-Cuurtsidu XCI0 potymej Eats 

5 yr,Ar nmufncttucr's w1innuty 
51 R tnnxb1imu ne4 sea^s with all ADA spuea, recovered 
Vinyl and cartzilns 

nulive y stud lHoallalimt 4 f Ilse ftbove bleadlofa 
ttumoval and disjtns2l of tLe oxlsting b A-crJu is 

BRLAK-I O8VN OF ABOVE' COSTS- 

#;53,603,26 Bleavk-T tnaicrals 
L,30GA0 (2) DoiDp-,loTs nexedrd for Tonic"l $6516'eurh  

	

S55,103-26 	'Subtotal 
	13,T75.61 	2555 trmrk-np 

S66,05:47 '1'ZR tvfal dull cm L 
L'7, 160.00 Laink for teinoyal & luriallatiwt of now btcachefa (,112 hours: in S55.ftur) 

1356,0,39,117 TWO Prlcjt (exehtdrs (Donis) 

NCF3'-M 
1) Quote VOW fttr 6Q d(LXs 
1) Priced for delivery prlor to 00),her2019 
3)1Puintinv1 puteh_i_ l; of 1114 wirIDs Es trop itnelwr od and to be dope by others 
4) I`a "vv supply kwpiret4 liu,  blvochen as not 1prlttited urid to be prr„Ided Ity mtliars 

IE(ta:TMK; Are ragvived, (buo 14M  lht= rexpong'I Illy itrnx.-Is 

M?.D Carrmaurca R*!4 U161 5 ~ ITta 3t Bill, MLI f 111,04560 
PL•}nu14A-fi3$-fi3513 NuT:4[0-6:1$-6359 

Iaiu ~_2. ~d3u'jilNlois:Kgin 



'AR A 

a`-I ?Ar 
G.Lki ?] M" 

V.:I a 
;LVq i 4Rm 

Omk n: W-6,. BY 9 e;~9hv 
.Rix Ct 3S—re .bY 7  RS65 
POW [i 57•-!'~DY 7 UK 

Sla tWaaLm Kcr MM5 MA A1. 

—OMN c 
Sk& e 

	r 

Y-s MW 
v'3CF4 m,; +,r 

TJ Distributors, Inc. 	 Notice of Award 
	

Page 6 
IFB 044-15 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

